

No. ___ – _____

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

WILFREDO GARAY REYES,
Petitioner,

v.

JEFFERSON B. SESSIONS, III, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

LORI ALVINO MCGILL
Counsel of Record
DAVID FRIEDMAN
RUTH VINSON
WILKINSON WALSH + ESKOVITZ LLP
1900 M Street, NW
Suite 800
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 847-4035
lalvinomcgill@wilkinsonwalsh.com

Counsel for Petitioner

[Additional counsel listed on inside cover]

ALMA L. DAVID
GLOBAL JUSTICE LAW GROUP, PLLC
216 First Ave. S.
Suite 420
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 787-1406
adavid@globaljusticelawgroup.com

ZACHARY A. ALBUN
EISENBERG LAW FIRM, PLLC
75 Broad Street
Suite 2120
New York, NY 10004
(212) 951-0753
zack@lisaesq.com

BENJAMIN CASPER SANCHEZ
JAMES H. BINGER CENTER FOR NEW AMERICANS
UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA LAW SCHOOL
190 Mondale Hall
229 19th Ave. S.
Minneapolis, MN 55455
(612) 625-6484
caspe010@umn.edu

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISION	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Relevant Statutory Provisions.....	3
II. Petitioner’s Claims	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	12
III.THERE IS A DEEP AND ENTRENCHED CIRCUIT CONFLICT CONCERNING THE BOARD’S INTERPRETATION OF “PARTICULAR SOCIAL GROUP”	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... Continued

A. Three Circuits Have Held That Former
Gang Membership Is A Cognizable
“Particular Social Group,” And At Least
Two Circuits Have Explicitly Refused
To Defer To BIA’s New Interpretation.. 12

B. At Least Seven Circuits Defer To The
BIA’s Novel Social-Distinction And
Particularity Requirements..... 16

C. The Circuit Conflict Is Mature,
Entrenched, And Widely
Acknowledged..... 18

IV. THE BIA’S NEW DEFINITION OF
PARTICULAR SOCIAL GROUP IS NOT
ENTITLED TO *CHEVRON*
DEFERENCE 20

A. The BIA’s Interpretation Of Particular
Social Group Is Arbitrary And
Unreasonable 20

B. The Board’s Decision Lacks a “Reasoned
Explanation”..... 27

V. THIS CASE IS AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE
FOR RESOLVING A FREQUENTLY
RECURRING ISSUE OF NATIONAL
IMPORTANCE 28

CONCLUSION..... 34

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the 9th Circuit, <i>Reyes v. Lynch</i> , 842 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2016)	1a
Opinion of the Board of Immigration Appeals, <i>Matter of W-G-R-</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 208 (Feb. 7, 2014)	33a
Oral Decision of the Immigration Judge, <i>In re</i> <i>Reyes</i> , File A 094 330 535 (Jan. 14, 2010)	64a
Order Denying Petition for Rehearing, <i>Reyes</i> <i>v. Lynch</i> , No. 14-70686 (9th Cir. Mar. 29, 2017)	81a
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)	83a
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42)(A)	85a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Arteaga v. Mukasey</i> 511 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Benitez Ramos v. Holder</i> 589 F.3d 426 (7th Cir. 2009)	8, 14, 18
<i>Cantarero v. Holder</i> 734 F.3d 82 (1st Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>Castillo-Arias v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> 446 F.3d 1190 (11th Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Castro-O’Ryan v. INS</i> 847 F.2d 1307 (9th Cir. 1987)	33
<i>Cece v. Holder</i> 733 F.3d 662, 668 n.1, (7th Cir. 2013) (en banc)	14, 20
<i>Colmenar v. I.N.S.</i> 210 F.3d 967 (9th Cir. 2000)	21
<i>Dupont Dow Elastomers, LLC v. NLRB</i> 296 F.3d 495 (6th Cir. 2002)	16
<i>Efe v. Ashcroft</i> 293 F.3d 899 (5th Cir. 2002)	3, 15, 30
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... Continued

<i>Gaitan v. Holder</i> 671 F.3d 678 (8th Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>Gatimi v. Holder</i> 578 F.3d 611 (7th Cir. 2009).....	13, 14
<i>Gomez v. I.N.S.</i> 947 F.2d 660 (2d Cir. 1991).....	24
<i>Gonzalez v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> 820 F.3d 399 (11th Cir. 2016) (per curiam)	18, 32, 33
<i>Good Samaritan Hosp. v. Shalala</i> 508 U.S. 402 (1993)	21
<i>Gutierrez v. Lynch</i> 834 F.3d 800 (7th Cir. 2016).....	15, 20
<i>Henriquez-Rivas v. Holder</i> 707 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2013)	23
<i>Hernandez-De La Cruz v. Lynch</i> 819 F.3d 784 (5th Cir. 2016).....	17, 19
<i>I.N.S. v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	21
<i>In re C-A-</i> 23 I. & N. Dec. 951 (BIA 2006).....	passim
<i>In re Kasinga</i> 21 I. & N. Dec. 357 (BIA 1996).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... Continued

<i>J.E.F.M. v. Lynch</i> 837 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 2016)	33
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> 565 U.S. 42 (2011)	27
<i>Kamalthas v. I.N.S.</i> 251 F.3d 1279 (9th Cir. 2001)	3, 4
<i>Matter of Acosta</i> 19 I. & N. Dec. 211 (BIA 1985).....	passim
<i>Matter of A-R-C-G-</i> 26 I. & N. Dec. 388 (BIA 2014).....	25
<i>Matter of Fuentes</i> 19 I. & N. Dec. 658 (BIA 1988).....	5, 24, 26, 29
<i>Matter of M-E-V-G-</i> 26 I. & N. Dec. 227 (BIA 2014).....	passim
<i>Matter of Mogharrabi</i> 19 I. & N. Dec. 439 (BIA 1987).....	4, 5
<i>Matter of S-E-G-</i> 24 I. & N. Dec. 579 (BIA 2008).....	5
<i>Matter of Toboso-Alfonso</i> 20 I. & N. Dec. 819 (BIA 1990).....	5
<i>Matter of W-G-R-</i> 26 I. & N. Dec. 208 (BIA 2014).....	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... Continued

<i>Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. & Research v. United States</i> 562 U.S. 44 (2011)	20
<i>Mendez-Barrera v. Holder</i> 602 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2010)	17
<i>N.L.A. v. Holder</i> 744 F.3d 425 (7th Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>Ngugi v. Lynch</i> 826 F.3d 1132 (8th Cir. 2016);.....	17
<i>Oliva v. Lynch</i> 807 F.3d 53 (4th Cir. 2015)	3, 11, 27, 30
<i>Orellana-Arias v. Sessions</i> — F.3d —, 2017 WL 3138309 (7th Cir. July 25, 2017).....	14, 15, 19
<i>Orellana-Monson v. Holder</i> 685 F.3d 511 (5th Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>Paiz-Morales v. Lynch</i> 795 F.3d 238 (1st Cir. 2015)	17
<i>Paloka v. Holder</i> 762 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Rivera-Barrientos v. Holder</i> 666 F.3d 641 (10th Cir. 2012).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... Continued

<i>Rizal v. Gonzales</i> 442 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2006).....	33
<i>Rodas-Orellana v. Holder</i> 780 F.3d 982 (10th Cir. 2015).....	18
<i>Rojas-Perez v. Holder</i> 699 F.3d 74 (1st Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Salgado-Diaz v. Gonzales</i> 395 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 2005)	21
<i>Settenda v. Ashcroft</i> 377 F.3d 89 (1st Cir. 2004).....	3
<i>Singh v. I.N.S.</i> 94 F.3d 1353 (9th Cir. 1996)	33
<i>Siwe v. Holder</i> 742 F.3d 603 (5th Cir. 2014)	34
<i>Texas v. United States</i> 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2016), <i>aff'd by an equally</i> <i>divided court</i> , 136 S.Ct. 2271 (2016)	35
<i>Ucelo-Gomez v. Mukasey</i> 509 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2007) (per curiam)	17
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> 201 F.3d 842 (6th Cir. 2000)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... Continued

Urbina-Mejia v. Holder
 597 F.3d 360 (6th Cir. 2010)..... 16

Valdiviezo-Galdamez v. Attorney General
 663 F.3d 582 (3d Cir. 2011)15, 18, 21, 26

Washington v. Trump
 847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017) 35

Wanjiru v. Holder
 705 F.3d 258 (7th Cir. 2013) 34

Zaldana Menijar v. Lynch
 812 F.3d 491 (6th Cir. 2015) 16, 19

Statutes

8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(d)(3)(i)..... 5

8 C.F.R. § 1208.16(c) 2

8 C.F.R. § 1208.17(a)..... 2

8 C.F.R. § 1208.24(b)(1) 34

8 C.F.R. § 208.16(c)(2)..... 4

8 C.F.R. § 208.18(a)(1) 33

8 C.F.R. § 208.18(a)(2) 33

8 C.F.R. § 208.18(a)(7) 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... Continued

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42)(A) 1, 4
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(A) 1, 4, 33

Other Authorities

*Asylum and Withholding of Removal Relief,
Convention Against Torture Protections Fact Sheet,
U.S. Dep’t of Justice Exec. Office for Immigration
Review, available at
[https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/eoir/legac
y/2009/01/23/AsylumWithholdingCATProtections.p
df](https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/eoir/legacy/2009/01/23/AsylumWithholdingCATProtections.pdf) (Jan. 15, 2009) 33*

DHS Office of Immigration Statistics, Refugees and
Asylees: 2015, Annual Flow Report, at 5 (Nov.
2016), *available at*
[https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications
/Refugees_Asylees_2015.pdf](https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/Refugees_Asylees_2015.pdf)..... 34

Shane Dizon & Nadine K. Wettstein, Immigration
Law Service 2d § 10:137 (West 2017) 34
